## **RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING NO OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER**

## Town of Rockland, Manitowoc County Resolution No. 05-13-2024e

**WHEREAS**, the Town Clerk/Treasurer and Deputy Clerk/Treasurer of the Town of Rockland, Manitowoc County, have to follow Wis. statues such as 19.84 and 985.02 (2) (a) regarding open meeting laws related to posting notices of meetings, agendas, meeting minutes, and

**WHEREAS**, the Town has invested in capabilities of its website and the use of the Town's website by residents has grown over time; and

WHEREAS, there is more flexibility to determine where and how to post if there is no official newspaper; and

**WHEREAS,** it is unclear if the Town had an official newspaper identified, the Town Clerk/Treasurer is recommending that the Town Board adopt a policy that it does not have an official newspaper.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town Board of the Town of Rockland, adopts the policy that it does not have an official newspaper.

This resolution will be effective immediately.

Adopted by the Town of Rockland Board on this 13th day of May, 2024.

Signature of Rosalie Geiger, Town Chairperson

Signature of Tim Thor, Town Supervisor

Signature of Mike Havlinek, Town Supervisor

Attest:

Paula Winkel Town Clerk/Treasurer